CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292
FAX (415) 252-0461

February 24, 2011

TO: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst

SUBJECT: March 2, 2011 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Meeting

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item File Page
2 11-0068 Administrative Code -Rewards to Informants for

Information Related to the Detection of Underpayment of

PrOPErtY TaX .. oo iiiieeciieee s 2-1
3 11-0151 Appropriating $6,995,000 of State Loans — West Marina

Yacht Harbor Renovations for FY 2010-2011.........cccccevevieiieiieieeinn, 3-1
4 11-0154 Appropriating $2,809,000 of General Fund Reserve —

Fourth Street Bridge Project Litigation Expenses in FY
2000-2011 . 4-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

ltem 2 Departments:
File 11-0068 Assessor-Recorder; Controller

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed ordinance would amend Chapter 10, Sections 10.177-2 and 10.177-3 of the
San Francisco Administrative Code, to modify and extend the Assessor-Recorder’s Office’s
Real Estate Watchdog Program.

Key Points

e On February 7, 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved the creation of the Assessor-
Recorder’s Office’s Real Estate Watchdog Program (File 05-1759). The Real Estate
Watchdog Program authorizes the Assessor-Recorder’s Office to recommend rewards to
individuals who provide the City with information related to the underpayment of Property
Taxes owed to the City, when the underpayment results from a change in property
ownership. The reward would be paid to the referrer from the General Fund if such a reward
is authorized by the Board of Supervisors in separate legislation.

e In five years of the Real Estate Watchdog Program, the Assessor-Recorder’s Office has
received 2 eligible referrals and 60 ineligible referrals of underpayment of Property Taxes, or
a total of 62 referrals, resulting in the City collecting $1,074,349 in outstanding Property
Taxes and issuing one reward for $66,600 from the City’s General Fund.

e The sections of the Administrative Code authorizing the Real Estate Watchdog Program
expired on February 16, 2011.

e The proposed ordinance would amend the Administrative Code to extend the Real Estate
Watchdog Program for five years, beginning on the effective date of the proposed ordinance,
streamline the program, and reduce the maximum allowable reward from $500,000 to
$100,000.

Fiscal Impacts

o |f a referral to the Real Estate Watchdog Program results in the collection of outstanding
Property Taxes, the Assessor-Recorder’s Office can recommend a reward up to an amount of
10 percent of the tax collected, with a modified maximum allowable reward of $100,000.
Any reward payable under the Real Estate Watchdog Program is subject to Board of
Supervisors approval.

Recommendation

e Approve the proposed ordinance.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT

Section 10.177-2 of the City’s Administrative Code authorizes the Assessor-Recorder’s Office to
recommend a reward to be authorized by the Board of Supervisors payable from the General
Fund for information leading to the detection of an underpayment of Property Taxes owed to the
City and County of San Francisco when the underpayment results from a change of property
ownership.

Section 10.177-3 of the City’s Administrative Code requires the Controller to pay any reward
authorized pursuant to Section 10.177-2 above, provided that (a) an application for such reward
is filed in the Controller’s Office, (b) the Assessor-Recorder’s Office has recommended that the
reward be paid on the application, and (c) the recommended reward amount is authorized by the
Board of Supervisors.

BACKGROUND

The California Constitution generally limits annual increases in the assessed taxable value of real
property to two percent of the property’s adjusted base year value, but requires that real property
be reassessed at its full cash value when that real property undergoes a change in ownership.
Because of difficulties in identifying changes of ownership, particularly in commercial and
industrial properties, some properties may escape reassessment at full market value upon a
change in ownership. In particular, the transfer of commercial properties may not always be
properly reported to the City, and therefore may result in underpayments of Property Taxes. By
contrast, the transfer of residential properties requires that a deed be recorded and therefore such
residential properties are less likely to be subject to underpayments of Property Taxes.

On February 7, 2006, the Board of Supervisors approved, as a pilot program, the creation of the
Assessor-Recorder’s Office’s Real Estate Watchdog Program, for the five-year period from
February 16, 2006 to February 16, 2011, by amending Chapter 10, Sections 10.177-2 and
10.177-3 of the San Francisco Administrative Code to authorize the Assessor-Recorder’s Office
to recommend rewards for information related to the detection of underpayment of Property
Taxes owed to the City and County of San Francisco, when the underpayment results from a
change in property ownership (File 05-1759).

Under the Real Estate Watchdog Program, individuals who provide information to the Assessor-
Recorder’s Office that leads to the detection of an underpayment of Property Taxes owed to the
City, when the underpayment results from a change in property ownership, are eligible for a
reward to be paid from the City’s General Fund if rewards are authorized by the Board of
Supervisors in separate legislation. According to the Controller’s Office, the rewards are paid
from the General Fund Reserve.

Under Section 10.177-2(C) of the Administrative Code, an individual is eligible for rewards
under the Real Estate Watchdog Program when:

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

MARCH 2, 2011

1. The referrer files an application for reward along with supporting documentation in the

Controller’s Office;

2. The Assessor certifies that the unreported change of property ownership will result in a
reassessment leading to the actual collection of the Property Taxes or a lien or other
device that is reasonably likely to result in the collection of the additional Property Taxes;

3. The referrer must not have participated in concealing the unreported transfer; and

4. The information furnished must be information previously unknown to the Assessor-

Recorder.

The Assessor-Recorder’s Office makes a determination on each application filed with the
Controller and transmitted by the Controller to the Assessor-Recorder’s Office. If the Assessor-
Recorder’s Office determines that a reward is warranted, the Assessor-Recorder’s Office then
submits such reward information to the Board of Supervisors for approval.

In accordance with Section 10.177-2 of the City’s Administrative Code, the amount of the
reward cannot exceed ten percent of the amount of the underpayment of the Property Taxes
collected by the City from the date of the unreported change in property ownership to the date
the information is provided to the Assessor-Recorder’s Office, up to a maximum reward amount

of $500,000.

Results of the Real Estate Watchdog Program, to Date

Table 1 below summarizes the results of the Real Estate Watchdog Program, to date.

Table 1: Results of the Real Estate Watchdog Program,
Between February 17, 2006 and February 16, 2011

Total years of the program 5
Number of referrals received 62
Referrals received prior to FY 2009-10 55
Referrals received in FY 2009-10 7
Referrals received in FY 2010-11 0
Number of ineligible referrals 60
Number of eligible referrals 2
Value of additional Property Tax Collections from the two eligible referrals
Case #1 $1,070,898
Case #2 3451
Total $1,074,349

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

2-3

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

According to Mr. Mark McLean of the Assessor-Recorder’s Office, the bulk of the 60 ineligible
referrals were ineligible because those property transfers were already known to the Assessor-
Recorder’s Office.

The City has issued one reward under the Real Estate Watchdog Program. On October 28, 2008,
the Board of Supervisors approved a reward in the amount of $66,600 (File 08-1216) to the
referrer of Case #1, as shown in Table 1 above. According to Mr. Mclean, “"'the referrer of Case
#1 was eligible for a reward of up to $83,251, which equaled ten percent of the increase in tax
due from the date of the unreported change in ownership to the date the information was
provided. The Assessor recommended that the referrer be awarded eighty percent of the
maximum allowable which equals $66,600.” Mr. McLean noted that the referrer of Case #2, who
was eligible for a reward of up to $345, opted not to receive a reward, although the City received
an additional $3,451 in Property Taxes, based on the information provided.

Recommendations of the Controller and the Assessor-Recorder’s Office

Administrative Code Section 10-177-2(h) requires “Not later than six months prior to the
expiration of the Assessor's authority ... the Controller and the Assessor shall confer and
recommend to the Board of Supervisors whether the Assessor's authority to recommend rewards
under this ordinance should continue for an additional period.” According to Ms. Julie Van
Nostern, Chief Counsel for the City Attorney’s Office, in order for the Board of Supervisors to
consider whether or not or extend the existing Real Estate Watchdog Program, which expired on
February 16, 2011, the Controller’s Office and Assessor-Recorder’s Office must file a formal
written recommendation for such extension of the program.

On February 15, 2011, the Assessor-Recorder and the Controller’s Office submitted a
memorandum to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors recommending that the Board of
Supervisors reauthorize and extend the Real Estate Watchdog Program.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would amend Chapter 10, Sections 10.177-2 and 10.177-3 of the San
Francisco Administrative Code, to modify and extend the Assessor-Recorder’s Real Estate
Watchdog Program. Specifically, the proposed ordinance would (a) streamline the Program by
having the Assessor-Recorder’s Office assume responsibilities that are currently assigned to the
Controller’s Office, as summarized in Table 2, below, (b) reduce the maximum authorized
reward amount from $500,000 to $100,000, which is payable to individuals who provide the City
with information regarding underpayment of Property Taxes, if the City collects such additional
Property Taxes as a result of information provided to the City regarding a change in property
ownership, and (c) extend the Real Estate Watchdog Program by five years from the effective
date of the proposed ordinance.

As noted in Table 1 above, for the five year period between February 16, 2006 and February 16,
2011, the City collected additional Property Taxes of $1,074,349 under the existing Real Estate
Watchdog Program.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

The existing Assessor-Recorder’s Office’s Real Estate Watchdog Program expired on February
16, 2011. Ms. Angela D’Anna of the Assessor-Recorder’s Office advises that the proposed
ordinance would extend the Real Estate Watchdog Program by an additional five years,
commencing on the effective date of the approval of the proposed ordinance.

As shown in Table 2 below, the five year extension of the Assessor-Recorder’s Office’s Real
Estate Watchdog Program would also result in Assessor-Recorder’s Office assuming the
following duties now handled by the Controller’s Office:

Table 2: Streamlining of Responsibilities Under the Proposed Ordinance

Responsible
Current Department Under
Tasks Responsible Proposed
Department Ordinance

Receive Real Estate Watchdog Program referral application Controller Assessor-Recorder
Forward application to the Assessor-Recorder’s Office Controller (this task would be

eliminated)
Submit Annual Reports about the Real Estate Watchdog Program to Controller and Assessor-Recorder
the Board of Supervisors Assessor-Recorder
Make formal recommendation to the Board of Supervisors whether Controller and Assessor-Recorder
the Real Estate Watchdog Program should be extended in the future Assessor-Recorder

FISCAL IMPACTS

As shown in Table 1 above, under the Assessor-Recorder’s Office’s Real Estate Watchdog
Program, the City realized $1,074,349 in additional Property Tax revenues between February 16,
2006 and February 16, 2011. Under the existing program, one reward, in the amount of $66,600,
was paid from the City’s General Fund. Because the number and value of future potential
referrals are unknown, the Assessor-Recorder’s Office cannot estimate the potential future
additional Property Tax revenues to be realized as a result of the proposed extension of the Real
Estate Watchdog Program.

According to Mr. McLean, the Assessor-Recorder’s Office does not have a precise projection of
hours and the related costs required to administer the Real Estate Watchdog Program. However,
the Assessor-Recorder’s office estimates two hours of total staff time per referral would be
needed, or an average of approximately 20 staff hours per year, based on an estimated 10
referrals per year. Both Mr. McLean and Ms. D’Anna note that the Real Estate Watchdog
Program has not resulted in significant administrative costs to either the Assessor-Recorder’s
Office or the Controller’s Office, both of which have administered the Program within existing
staff resources. As summarized in Table 2 above, under the proposed ordinance, the Controller’s

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
2-5




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

Office’s current administrative responsibilities would either be transferred to the Assessor-
Recorder’s Office or eliminated. Ms. D’Anna estimates that the additional Assessor-Recorder’s
Office responsibilities can be absorbed with existing staff. Under the proposed ordinance, the
Controller’s Office would only have (a) general oversight responsibilities and (b) under Section
10.177-3 of the City’s Administrative Code, the Controller’s Office would continue to have the
responsibility for paying any Real Estate Watchdog Program reward that is recommended by the
Assessor-Recorder’s Office and authorized by the Board of Supervisors.

As noted above, under the proposed ordinance, the maximum reward payable under the
Assessor-Recorder’s Real Estate Watchdog Program would be reduced from $500,000 to
$100,000. In the February 15, 2011 memorandum to the Clerk of the Board, the Assessor and the
Controller stated “It is our belief that a reward of up to $100,000 will sufficiently incentivize
watchdogs to report high-value commercial and residential property escapes.”

As noted above, the one reward that has been paid by the City to date under the Real Estate
Watchdog Program, was $66,600, which is well below both the previous maximum reward
amount of $500,000 and the proposed maximum reward amount of $100,000.

RECOMMENDATION

Approve the proposed ordinance.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

ltem 3 Departments:
File 11-0151 Recreation and Park Department (RPD)

Legislative Objective

e The proposed ordinance would appropriate a $6,995,000 loan from the California Department of
Boating and Waterways (DBW) to be used for the renovation of the West Harbor Project of the
Recreation and Park Department (RPD) Marina Yacht Harbor.

Key Points

e The West Harbor Renovation Project includes (a) demolition of 327 existing berths and construction of
325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.

e On December 5, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved a $25,850,000 State loan, on a cost
reimbursement basis, to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project. However, due to State budgetary
issues, the State notified the RPD that the loan was reduced by $2,355,000 to $23,495,000.

e On April 2, 2009, the Board of Supervisors approved $16,500,000 loan funds to the RPD, out of the
total loan of $23,495,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD regarding the availability of
the remaining loan amount of $6,995,000 for the West Harbor Renovation Project.

Fiscal Impacts

e Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project’s total estimated cost is $24,810,000, which is
$1,315,000 more than the total available $23,495,000 State loan. The RPD plans to allocate $1,315,000
from the Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, which has a balance of $4,000,000 as of February 2011, in
FY 2010-2011 to the West Harbor Renovation Project.

e Repayment of the total State principal loan of $23,495,000 plus $20,305,000 interest (based on an
interest rate of 4.5 percent per annum) will cost the RPD a total of $43,800,000, or $1,460,000 annually
over 30 years. The RPD plans to repay the State loan funds from annual net income from the West
Harbor operations, which accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund. Pursuant to the loan agreement
between RPD and the State, the RPD must maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net
income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

e The RPD has allocated a ten percent construction contingency amount of $1,875,598. If this contingency
is not sufficient to cover potential construction cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance additional costs
from the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which has a fund balance of $4,000,000.

e However, the RPD assumes a 45 percent berth rental rate increase effective FY 2012-2013, rather than
the approximately 37 percent rate increases that were previously approved by the Board of Supervisors,
in order to meet the State’s debt obligations under the proposed loan agreement.

Recommendation
e Continue the proposed ordinance to the Call of the Chair in order to allow RPD to submit accompanying
legislation to increase the West Harbor berth rental rates to fully meet the subject State loan obligations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

Charter Section 9.105 requires that amendments to the annual appropriation ordinance be
approved by ordinance of the Board of Supervisors, and not be adopted unless the
Controller certifies the availability of funds.

Background
The San Francisco Marina Yacht Harbor consists of two harbors, located approximately
one-half mile east of the Golden Gate Bridge and west of Fort Mason: (a) the West
Harbor, which consists of 327 berths, and (b) the East Harbor, which consists of 342
berths. The West Harbor Renovation Project would consist of the (a) demolition of 327
existing berths and construction of 325 reconfigured berths, (b) upgrading the electrical
and water dock utilities, and (c) harbor dredging.

According to Ms. Mary Hobson, Project Director at the Recreation and Park Department
(RPD) Capital Improvement Division, the East Harbor Renovation Project is currently
unfunded, and there is no set schedule for its implementation. The project scope would
consist of the (a) demolition of existing and construction of new docks, slips, gangways
and gates, (b) upgrades to dockside utilities, (¢c) maintenance dredging, (d) installation of
a new pump station, (e) installation of a new floating breakwater, (f) upgrade to the boat
launch facility and adjacent dry boat storage yard, (g) renovation of the restrooms, and
(h) construction of a new maintenance facility.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD applied to the California Department of Boating and
Waterways (DBW) for State loan funding in 2002 in the amount of $42,000,000 to
renovate both the East Harbor and the West Harbor. Subsequently, the East Harbor
Renovation Project and the West Harbor Renovation Project were divided into two
separate projects. Ms. Hobson advises that the East Harbor Renovation Project loan
funds from the State will be reconsidered for approval by the State at an undetermined
date in the future.

On February 21, 2008, the RPD was awarded a State loan of $25,850,000 from the DBW
to fund the above-described West Harbor Renovation Project. On December 5, 2008, the
Board of Supervisors approved the acceptance of the $25,850,000 loan from the State for
the West Harbor Renovation Project (Resolution No. 491-08, File No. 08-1329).
According to Ms. Katharine Petrucione, Director of Administration and Finance for the
RPD, this State loan is on a cost reimbursement basis, such that the RPD must first
expend RPD funds and then submit claims to the State to get reimbursed for any
expenditures on the West Harbor Renovation Project up to the maximum loan amount.

On March 16, 2009, the State notified the RPD that (a) due to State budget problems, the
original loan amount of $25,850,000 was being reduced to $23,495,000, a reduction of

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

$2,355,000, and (b).$16,500,000 of loan funds were currently available for the RPD, out
of the total loan of $23,495,000, for the West Harbor Renovation Project. The
$16,500,000 was approved by the Board of Supervisors on April 2, 2009 (Ordinance No.
44-09, File 09-0131).

According to Ms. Hobson, the interest rate on the unpaid balance of the amended loan of
$23,495,000 is 4.5 percent per annum. Ms. Hobson advises that repayment of the total
$23,495,000 principal State loan plus interest costs of $20,305,000 over 30 years will
result in total loan repayments from the RPD to the State of $43,800,000, which will be
made by the RPD in 30 annual payments of $1,460,000 each. The loan principal and
interest repayments are not required to begin until FY 2012-2013, when the West Harbor
Renovation Project is completed. Pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between
the RPD and the State, the RPD is required to maintain a minimum debt coverage ratio
of 1.25 of net income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service.

According to Ms. Petrucione, the State has required the RPD to begin making interest
only payments in August 2010, on State loan funds already reimbursed by the State to
the RPD for costs incurred for the West Harbor Renovation Project. As of February
2011, Ms. Petrucione advises that the RPD has received total reimbursements of
$1,480,000 from the State, such that to date, the RPD has repaid the State a total of
$20,085 in interest expenses. Ms. Petrucione advises that the State is not requiring the
RPD to demonstrate a minimum debt service ratio until the West Harbor Renovation
Project is completed and the State fully reimburses the RPD for all expenditures. Ms.
Petrucione advises that the RPD is making the interest only payments to the State from
annual net income from the West Harbor operations revenues, which accrue to the
Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, a special revenue fund administered by the RPD. The
Marina Yacht Harbor's revenues are recovered from berth rental fees and concession
revenues. Such revenues are also used to pay for operating expenses, as well as facilities
maintenance and capital repairs to the existing Marina Yacht Harbor facilities.

Ms. Hobson advises that, based on a competitive Request for Proposal (RFP) process,
preliminary design and technical investigations of the West Harbor Renovation Project
was completed by the firm, Winzler & Kelly, on December 31, 2009 for a total cost of
$1,966,410. Ms. Hobson also advises that the RPD entered into an emergency sole
source agreement with Salt River Inc. in 2009 at a cost of $198,900 to perform urgent
dredging® activities. Ms Hobson advises that a number of factors led to the emergency
agreement: (a) a different firm that was previously secured by the RPD through a
competitive bid process withdrew from the agreement, (b) the window of opportunity to
dredge was going to lapse because the RPD could only dredge during six months of the
year, and (c) sand was accumulating in the water, such that boats would not be able to
enter and exit the West Harbor. Ms. Hobson adds that the RPD also entered into a

! Ms. Hobson advises that dredging excavates valueless underwater bottom sediments and disposes of them
at a different location.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

competitively bid agreement with VVortex Marine Inc. at a cost of $403,704 in 2010 to
complete a needed sandmining? project in the West Harbor.

Ms. Hobson advises that, on September 21, 2010 and November 4, 2010, the RPD
secured two of the three required construction permits from the California Regional
Water Quality Control Board and the San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development
Commission, respectively, in order to begin the construction project phase of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. According to Ms. Hobson, the third required permit is being
secured from the Army Corps of Engineers and is expected to be obtained in March 2011.

On October 8, 2010, the RPD issued a competitive bid for the construction of the West
Harbor Renovation Project. On December 15, 2010, the RPD received two bids from
four qualified firms. Based on the two bids received, the RPD awarded a construction
agreement on January 20, 2011 to the lowest-bidder firm, Dutra Construction Inc., in the
amount of $18,755,348. Under this $18,755,348 construction agreement, Dutra
Construction Inc. will provide (a) maintenance dredging, (b) seawall repairs, (c)
hazardous material handling, (d) site landscaping, (e) breakwater repairs, and (f) utility
infrastructure work. Construction is expected to begin the first week of April 2011. In
accordance with Section 9.118 of the City’s Charter, construction agreements are not
subject to the Board of Supervisors approval.

The reduced State total loan award of $23,495,000, less the previously allotted State loan
funds to RPD of $16,500,000 resulted in a remaining balance of State loan funds of
$6,995,000. On January 11, 2011, the State notified the RPD as to the availability of the
remaining loan funds of $6,995,000 ($23,495,000 less $16,500,000) to be used for the
construction project phase of the West Harbor Renovation Project.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would appropriate State loan proceeds of $6,995,000, which is
the remaining loan installment from the total State loan amount of $23,495,000, for the
Marina Yacht Harbor’s West Harbor Renovation Project.

The proposed appropriation of $6,995,000 in State loan proceeds would be used by the
RPD to partially fund the West Harbor Renovation Project’s construction agreement of
$18,755,348 with Dutra Construction Inc.

FISCAL IMPACTS

Currently, the West Harbor Renovation Project is estimated to cost a total of
$24,810,000, which is $1,315,000 more than the total reduced State loan amount of
$23,495,000. According to Ms. Petrucione, the RPD will allocate $1,315,000

2 Ms. Hobson advises that sandmining operations result in the excavation and sale of underwater bottom
sediments with value, such as sand and other mineral deposits, which are then sold at market value.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

($24,810,000 less $23,495,000) from the RPD’s Marina Yacht Harbor Project Fund, to
fund the difference between the costs to complete the West Harbor Renovation Project
and available State loans. According to Ms. Petrucione, the Marina Yacht Harbor Project
Fund’s balance is approximately $4,000,000 as of February 2011.

Attachment I, provided by Ms. Hobson, provides a budget for the West Harbor
Renovation Project. As shown in Attachment I, the budget of $24,810,000 is divided into
two major categories: (a) $3,576,451 for Design and Engineering, Construction Services
and Regulatory Agency Approval expenditures, and (b) $21,233,550 for Construction
expenditures. According to Ms. Petrucione, a total of approximately $2,569,014 of the
total estimated project cost of $24,810,000 has been expended to date, including (a)
$1,966,410 for design and engineering, (b) $198,900 for emergency dredging, and (c)
$403,704 for other dredging activities. Ms. Petrucione advises that, to date, the State has
reimbursed $1,480,000 in State loan funds to the RPD.

According to Ms. Hobson, the subject $6,995,000 loan amount from the State is subject
to the same loan terms as the initial loan amount of $16,500,000, including an annual
interest rate of 4.5 percent on the unpaid loan balance. As noted above, the City must
first incur the costs and then submit claims to the State for reimbursement up to the
maximum $23,495,000 State loan. Repayment of the entire $23,495,000 State loan plus
$20,305,000 of interest expense at a rate of 4.5 percent per year over 30 years will result
in the RPD incurring total costs of $43,800,000, which will be made in 30 annual
payments of approximately $1,460,000 each, beginning in FY 2012-2013.

According to Ms. Hobson, the RPD plans to repay the entire $43,800,000 State loan and
interest expenses from increased annual net income® from the West Harbor operations.
Ms. Petrucione advises that annual revenues, including berth rental fees, and concession
revenues from the West Harbor operations, accrue to the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund.
The estimated revenues from the berth rental fees, concession revenues and the
associated cash flow projections and debt coverage ratios from FY 2009-2010 through
FY 2041-2042 are shown in Attachment Il, provided by Ms. Petrucione.

Ms. Petrucione notes that the Board of Supervisors previously approved increases to the
berth rental rates of approximately 37 percent in FY 2012-2013 to cover the total
$23,495,000 State loan. However, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that the
projected revenues shown in Attachment Il assume an increase of 45 percent in berth
rental rates beginning in FY 2012-2013. According to Ms. Petrucione, the terms of the
subject $6,995,000 State loan requires that the RPD create a separate Escrow Account,
funded over ten-years after completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project, to
provide two years of set-aside loan payments, or approximately $2,920,000 ($1,460,000
times two years) as additional security to the State for repayment of the State loan. As

® On November 19, 2008, the Board of Supervisors approved Ordinance No. 0307-08 (File No. 08-1328),
which authorized the RPD to increase the West Harbor berth rental fees by approximately 37 percent per
berth in FY 2012-2013, or upon completion of the West Harbor Renovation Project in order to offset the
costs of the anticipated renovation of the West Harbor, to be funded with the total State loan fund proceeds
of $23,495,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

shown in Attachment Il, RPD anticipates contributing approximately $285,000 annually
for ten years from FY 2012-2013 through FY 2021-2022 to provide approximately
$2,850,000 into this Escrow Account Set Aside.

As noted above, pursuant to the terms of the loan agreement between the RPD and the
State, the RPD is required to maintain, at a minimum, a debt coverage ratio of 1.25 of net
income plus prior year’s cumulative surplus to annual debt service. As shown in
Attachment |1, the total Marina Yacht Harbor revenues, including the berth rental fees,
will result in estimated debt coverage ratios ranging from 1.81 in FY 2012-2013 to 22.54
in FY 2041-2042, which exceeds the State’s required minimum debt coverage ratio of
1.25. However, as noted above, this assumes an increase in berth rental rates of 45
percent in FY 2012-2013, although the Board of Supervisors has only approved 37
percent (see Policy Consideration Section below).

Additionally, as shown in Attachment Il, the estimated revenues from berth rental fee
increases, beginning in FY 2012-2013, are projected to result in a cumulative surplus, of
approximately $32,144,000 for the West Harbor by FY 2041-2042. The berth rental fee
increases, as previously approved by the Board of Supervisors, will assist in enabling the
RPD to (a) pay debt service during FY 2012-2013 through FY 2015-2016 when the
annual surplus is negative, and (b) fund ongoing capital and maintenance repairs needed
by the West Harbor.

According to Ms. Petrucione and as shown in Attachment I, the RPD has allocated a
contingency amount of $1,875,598, or ten percent of the $18,755,348 in the construction
budget in the event that construction costs exceed available funding. If this contingency
fund is not sufficient to cover potential cost overruns, the RPD plans to finance the
additional costs through the Marina Yacht Harbor Fund, which, as noted above, has a
fund balance of $4,000,000 as of February 2011.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

As discussed above, the Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that RPD is assuming berth
rental rates will increase approximately 45 percent in FY 2012-2013, when the West
Harbor Renovation Project is completed, in order to repay the State for the subject loan
funds, create the State-required Escrow Account Set-Aside of approximately $2,850,000,
and meet the State’s required 1.25 percent debt coverage ratio. However, to date, the
Board of Supervisors has only approved approximately 37 percent in berth rental rate
increases, not 45 percent with respect to the West Harbor berth rental rates. As of the
writing of this report, the Budget and Legislative Analyst working with the RPD
estimates that an approximate 40 percent increase in the West Harbor berth rental rates,
instead of a 45 percent increase, would still enable the RPD to (a) make the annual
$1,460,000 debt service payments on the loan to the State, (b) fully fund the State-
required Escrow Account Set-Aside over a ten-year period, and (c) meet the State-
required debt coverage ratio of 1.25 percent.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-6



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

Therefore, the Budget and Legislative Analyst recommends that the proposed ordinance
be continued to the Call of the Chair to enable the Recreation and Park Department to
submit accompanying legislation to increase the West Harbor berth rental rates to the
required amounts in order to allow the RPD to fully meet the subject loan obligations.

RECOMMENDATION

Continue the proposed ordinance to the Call of the Chair in order to allow RPD to submit
accompanying legislation to increase the West Harbor berth rental rates to fully meet the
subject State loan obligations.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
3-7



3038V - MARINAYACHT HARBOR WEST HARBQR RENOVATION

FUNDING PLAN
10/14:2010

DBW CONTRACT

CURRENT
ALLOWANCES BUDGET
Principal Consruction Construction
D/B Phase | - Dutra Construction $12 528.506.00
D/B Phase 2 - Dutra Construction b6 226 842.00
Construction Contingency (10%) b1 B75 535.00
Mis c/Other Construction
Dredging Contract - 2009, Salt River $196 200.00
Dredging Contract - 2010, Yortex Marine $403 704.00

Design & Engineering

Desing/Engineering: Winzler & Kelly

§1.966 410.00

HM Sampling & T esting: AGSAennetic $71.775.00
Hi Assessment: Winzler & Kally $516.292.00
Phase | Environmental Assessment; Baseline $9 740.00
Historic Resources Rpt: Carey/F urgo 59 400.00
Haz Mat T esting: North Tower Enviranmental - $3301.88
: ' : $2.819.400.00 $2 076 918.88

Construction Services .
Construction Management $700 000.00
Materials Te stmqup emal Inspections %100 000.00
OLSE $8.000.00
51,174 ,750.00 $808 D00.00

Requlatory figency Approvak

City Planning EIR Ammendmeant 51194572
Regional Water Quality Board 5640.00
Bay Conservation & Development Commigsion $39.,950.00
: 5704 .850.00 $52535.72

Project I’ﬂanagement '

- |RPD PM $500 £00.00
BOE PM $75,000.00
Administration
BCM Coniract Admin (Baseling) $1.220.00
BCM Contract Admin (Carey) $1 220.00
BCM Contract Admin (AGS/Kinnetic) §7 177.50
BCM Contract Admin (W) $1 529.20
BCM Contract Admin {Narth T ower) $910.00
BOE Contract Prep $29,250.00}
MOD - ADA Raview $12.850.00

1Misc. . )
$9 740.00

Elte / BP5 7 Other

4
PROJECT CONTINGENCY {UNALLOCATED)

TOTAL PROJECT- CO:%TS8

“Rounded to §24, 810, ooo

Attachment I



Attachment II

Lwozezie

“ADIA¥ES 199Q 0 FALLVIANND SAe24 J0ud suid INODNI LN JO Ofes € 52 pale[iofe) "Ll

“MEQ wox eumsT 91

"SATAINS SNOIATA SAvaX Joud Jo 94 todn poseq Spewmsy g1

“ueo] JO 1] 10§ “Jusuos [ergnuy wodn ‘sonrkd qioq o1 AENEAT pure potiad 189K O 1240 PIPUN] 5q 0} JUN0OY SIIAEA 901A155 1G9P JO YHOM SIEOA 0A] PIOT 0} JUNOIIT MOIISS Ue SJEald [[IAL A vl

.Esuoa< U0 S JO °§ VORI T WY VY QMY 32d oAsy ‘€1

“10qme 0¥ sjusuaoidur yed o[oAoIq Jo Hey pue 0f0xd uor 30 WOT; de sspn[ott 01-60 AJ JOqReH WX 3 Ul s}oafoxd [eyded Joury 7]

“reak 10d 94 0 JoYeAlSN} PaseaITT I pue “¢1-Z] AJ ‘Tead Sunesado [[ay 18713 o1 T weis sa8xey) “o(o4d> dnpiing Juampas & wodn paseq mn—m_vva souzustarem apraoxd of puny Suryurs e wLidsY 3q o} st reak 12d 000°69$ 11 .

xeak 1ad 948 ﬂw 191Je2I3T) 95L310U SHPIINS? PUL JRT-5UO AQ PAONPa S} IUAOWE £1-Z] Ad U] ‘§1-Z1 A U uono|duoo [run 1604 3od 94€ ¢ PJE[easd JOGIEE 1S9 U SINO00 20UEUSIIew AII9T) JO %EE 01

“Teak 15d 94 18 POSTIIOUI SIT SALTUNSS ISYO [[V "SSNIIOL] IS0 PUE SWOORSA AU JOf SIOLLIDS J0F €1-Z1 X UT 000°0L$ £q posealout soeumsy 6

“1eak 15d 94 16 osEALNY saRTMST g

“a1a1dwoo st 100foxd I51Te JoqIEL] 159 SULMSTL JO 1500 SIpnjou] “Jeak 15d 94¢ I8 FSTAIUL SIEUMST "L

“seak xod 94¢ 18 95LIIOUI SABUWISH 'O

“T894 13d 94,€ Je pOsEaIOUI SOjEWNST S

‘SASNEIXE 30 %S STNNSSY JOTIVH LSIM ‘NOILVAONTI

1S0d 'SYOTIVH LSHM ANV 1SVH NI SHL¥HE 219vSN 40 NOILNERLLSIC NOJN ISVE YNRIVIN HAILLNG 04 TYIOL J0 %8y TV “TONVNAINIVA ALITIOVA ONLLIIOXH “YOSUVH ISTM JOJ STSNIEKE NOLLVAONIY-Td

“uoneAOUa] Joquey] 1seq pouwre]d oty Jo wred sea 3t sows pajeumd 98e10N E ¥

“snusaas yrauad U 00'SHE PRI S[ENSE §1-60 XJ "S1eok ¢ A1943 9461 £q sasBaIoUt aSBA] qND OB SIOURIY 1S JOGIH 1S A UI p STONUIAS UOE: 30 %06 AT: T €

~reak 1od 94€ ﬁ PLTNS ‘|40 £q 9SBIIOMW 539] 15918 UOHRAOTDI Y T

“E1-Z1 Ad W 109foxd 3o uonaidwmos todn g4y Jo oseatoy el feur] 1o8pnq pasosdde T 11-0F A4 1

vSTC ¥LOT 8061 0S'LY 1091 65%1  9TEl ¥OTI 6801 186 088 S8L 66’9 619 EZ3 SLYy [184 33 o' LsT yI'e S6°1 81 w $9'1 438 97 91 1 181 1 OLLVY FOVIFAOD 1La3d

rv12es 5L5'678 S0T'LTS $S6'TS 9TSTLS TIBOTS 606'RIS ILILIS PES'SIS PEG'ELS LYSTIS O61°TIS OL6'6S (€888 OLLLS SBL'OS 1/8'GS TLO'SS LEEWS 999°¢S SSO°ES  18L'TS P6STS ESPTS LSETS YOETS 16TTS OSETS SYYTS PLSTS I60'ES 006T§ vI6TS 18E'TS SNTRINS FJALLVIINND

69578 TLETS SYTTUS 6ZITS PIOTS £06°1S - BELIS LEYIS OpS'IS KIS LSEIS ITT'IS 6EI'IS I90'IS SB6S €165 0088 ELS 1298 1198 ¥LZ§  L81§ OVIS 968 £58 4¢3 658~ $68- 6718~ 9IS§- 1618 . ¥2$- £9S$ 993 SNTIANS TVONNY

77T 9r T SerT  9TPT 9T 95T  9&T ST 9Pl 9erT ST 9T ST SGT Sl 5wl ST 9oyl Sl ST %t 9T vl ST vyl ST 9wl I Ywr © 0 % 00 @ IDIAYES 169Q $$9T

S66°€S S6L°ES PLI'ES SSS'ES OVFES 6LE'ES POI'ES €90°C 996TS £L8'TS €8LTS LYSTS SOSTS L8Y'ZS 1I¥'TS 6EETS 9TTTS OOI'TS L60'T$ LEOTS OOLIS €IS'IS. 99518 TSI 6LYIS 6LVIS LOE'IS SIS L6T'IS Ol6S 1618 I8 &7Wes 998 : HNOONT 1IN =)
7% WS &% v 9§k Tk T 08¢ T We Gl wr ST % I W™ & b i % © 53 w 5 v v 152 T 3 3 ki3 ® w (st INOONI ISTHILNI 'snid
COv'eS VSTES SLI'CS B60'ES CT0ES 1S6°T§ [T8ZS TSLTS 980TS TIOTS 65STS LVWTS S8ETS IEETS OLTTS TITUS YIITS €L0TE YOOTS OL6TIS SOIS 19518 LISUIS SLYIS EEVIS £6€'1S OZE'IS T8TIS SYT'IS 8v8S €IS TS SISS S . TNOONI ONILVYIJO LN |0

pE0'cS SY6TE 098'TS LLLIS 969°TS BIOTS VSIS LOVIS S6ETS 9TETS SSTTS TOL'TS STITS LOOTS LOOTS BYEIS 1681$ 9€8'IS £8LIS IEL1S 996°1$ OIGTIS 6981 €28'IS 6LLIS SEL'IS €698 Z89I$  TIOIS 995°IS SOO'IS 9L¥IS €SI‘I$ BIT'IS . sosuadxg [01-q0S
S878  SBT$  SBT$  SBIS  S8TS  S8T§  S8T§  S8I§  SBIY  S8LS ’ (1 PPV 195 1UN00Y MOJOST
(348 il k48 Li 1448 it L01 01 701 56 96 £6 06 38 98 €8 08 8L oL vl (43 oL 89 99 9 £9 09 3 LS 8 x4 < 8T 8T (g1 PTWIIAY JOGIEH 1S9/, JO DALY %T
0 0 0 o 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 4] 0 0 0 0 0 [ 0 0 0 [1] ] 0 1] 0 0 0 0 0 00S 00€ 00¢ @t Tende) 25N
€ST 6%1 pl ot 9¢l (41} 8Z1 STl et LI Il 81 Lot o1 101 86 $6 £6 06 8 <8 8 08 8L <L €L 1 69 L9 £9 0 0 oot 001 Emﬁmvﬁﬁ SOUTTSIUITI
iZA 691 L8 091 (33 0s1 ovl kA4 3¢l Vel (18 48 (44 611 st (483 601 901 zot 66 113 6 16 88 98 €8 3 6L 9L L orl T wl k248 {0y FPUBHAIURBIN Loy
zLe | 19¢ 16€ Ive £33 1ze Tle £0€ 6T <87 LT 69T 197 ¥sT T 6€T TET 744 61T (414 90T 00T 61 681 €81 8L1 £L1 891 £91 8¢l (281 601 S I3 © SjuRtIBda(] O JO SHAISG
L0T 1z S61 061 81 6LL Ll 691 o1 651 1438 0sL 1341 wr LEL €E1 6Tl . sTl [£48 s . su e 801 So1 01 66 96 €6 16 88 SL €L 154 Ls @ yuwadimby 29 sofddng “sfeusieiy
Sop v6¢ [£:13 e 09¢ 0se 6£€ 0te 1143 11€ 0¢ €6T £:4 9LT 89T . 09C €T 344 8€T €2 144 31T [AY4 S0T 661 61 881 81 LLE (4% 89 99 4 L . (¢ SOOIV [PUTIOSIST-UON
€8T SLT 9T 652 1834 T LET 0¢T {244 e (k4 0T 861 £61 L81 81 oLL L1 991 191 LS1 (418 Li48 348 6€1 SEL I€1 148 L4 (748 L01 oL 981 981 (o PPRURAD
COIE'TS TUTIS SETIS G6I'TS  vOI'IS OET'IS  L60'TS SSO'I$ +E0'IS POO'TS SL6S  Lv6S 6168  T68F 9988 Iv88  LIBS  E6LS  OLLS  LPLS STLS  YOLS ¢89S v99S  SY9$  9TS8 B0 065§ £LSE 9555 vLYS  O09FS 15€8 €6E8 « soBun] 3 soueles

. SISNIIXT
R65'98 66198 SE0'95 SL8'SS 6IL'SS 695°SS 19SS 6IT'SS 180°SS SYEVS SIBWS 6698 LISHS SEEPS STV OLIVS SIOPS OIG'ES LOBES LOL'ES TI9'ES 8LYV'ES 9BE'€S 86T'ES ZIT'ES 6TU¢S €I0'ES PE6TS LSBTIS vIVIS SEI'IS POY'IS 899'IS T99°$ . 3=5>u-m~5°.ﬁ.n_=w
.  *3eIos &g
19 $347 b2 (249 £3%3 S¥S v8y VBV k214 h4:14 k£:14 k434 k434 k214 (234 kA14 98¢ 98¢ 98¢ 98¢ 98¢ we - Lve Lve Lye Lye Tie Tlg [ACEN 4T3 Tie 08¢ Lz 4:74 (g SIS @ STOLSSAOUOY
€ST 671 L4 ovl 9E1 €l 821 szl izt L1t Pl 1t 01 8 1ot 86 S6 €6 06 3 <8 (4] 08 8L €L - EL 1 69 L9 ‘59 0 o €L £9 T (@ N0 - squvg
129'S$ 90SSS SYE'SS O6L'SS 8EOSS T6BWS SVLYS LI9VS LLVYS OVEVS OTTPS L6O'YS LLE'ES TOS'ES GYL'ES OPYES  PESES LEY'ES IES'ES PETES OVI'ES BYO'ES 0968 £L8TS O06L'TS 8OLTS 6I9'TS E£SST$ 6LY'TS LEOTS LT €ZI'I$ 8ITIS .SIETIS « Tendoy - spRg

Ty TrOov Ov6t GE®E B¢If  IT9f TSt SEvE VeEE  SEcE  CEIE 1508 056 GC8C S8CIC L9 WS STW Veet toee Tl T0¢ 006l Grsl STLT ITOr STer SR ¥IEl E€rCl TTI T 0160 0160 SHNNIATI

. R PIpng  spoy  198png
(SpuesTioqL W soxnaLd)
Ty 40T X HONOWHL 01-600T A

£9198L




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

Item 4 Department:
File 11-0154 Department of Public Works; City Attorney’s Office

Legislative Objective

e The proposed ordinance would appropriate $2,809,000 from the General Fund Reserve to the
Department of Public Works (DPW) for litigation expenses related to Mitchell Engineering/Obayashi
Corporation v. City and County of San Francisco, for the Fourth Street Bridge Project, including (a)
$300,000 for DPW’s staff to assist the City Attorney’s Office with litigation, and (b) a $2,509,000
DPW work order with the City Attorney’s Office for the provision of legal services.

Key Points

e On March 10, 2003, after a competitive bid process, DPW awarded a $16,978,570 construction
agreement to Mitchell Engineering and the Obayashi Corporation (MEOC), a Joint Venture, for
MEOC to construct the Fourth Street Bridge Project. Subsequent change orders by DPW increased
the construction agreement to $21,682,307. MEOC did not complete construction until May 1, 2006,
which was 555 days subsequent to the required completion date of October 23, 2004.

e On February 28, 2008, MEOC filed a lawsuit against the City for an amount not less than
$20,000,000 to recover additional costs that MEOC alleges to have incurred to complete the Fourth
Street Bridge Project. Subsequently, the City Attorney filed a cross-complaint against MEOC and
Arch Insurance Company, MEOC’s surety bond provider, for breach of contract and the recovery of
liquidated damages totaling $14,115,000 for the delay in completing the Fourth Street Bridge Project.
All attempts at mediation and settlement have been unsuccessful.

Fiscal Impacts

e |f approved, this supplemental appropriation request of $2,809,000 would reduce the City’s General
Fund Reserve, from the original FY 2010-2011 funding level of $25,000,000 to $22,191,000.

e A combined total of approximately $319,740, or 11.4 percent of the requested $2,809,000 is projected
to be expended by the City Attorney ($250,000) and DPW ($69,740) retroactive from December 1,
2010 through March 8, 2011, such that the proposed ordinance should be amended to provide for
retroactivity.

e Although the City Attorney considers the expenditures of the trial preparation and the forthcoming
trial by the City Attorney’s Office and DPW to be privileged and confidential, the City Attorney and
DPW will provide such details to the Budget and Finance Committee on a confidential basis, if
requested.

Recommendations

e Amend the proposed ordinance to provide for retroactivity.
e Approval of the proposed ordinance, as amended, is a policy decision for the Board of Supervisors.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-1



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

In accordance with Section 9.105 of the City Charter, subject to the Controller’s certification of
the availability of funds, the Board of Supervisors or the Mayor may initiate amendments to the
annual appropriations ordinance, which must be subsequently approved by the Board of
Supervisors.

Background

The Board of Supervisors appropriated a total of $42,056,978 from Federal, State, and local
funding sources for the Department of Public Works (DPW) to construct the Fourth Street
Bridge Project, in six previous DPW annual budgets (FYs 1999-2000, 2000-2001, 2004-2005,
2005-2006, 2006-2007, and 2007-2008), and seven previously approved legislative items
(Resolutions 453-02, 132-01, 1158-99, 0096-03, 070-03; Ordinances 50-06 and 60-05).

Work on the Fourth Street Bridge Project, located on Fourth Street between Channel Street and
Berry Street, includes (1) seismic retrofitting, (2) installing a redesigned counterweight®, (3)
integrating rails for the Third Street Light Rail Project, to provide light rail service between
Downtown and the Third Street Corridor, (4) refurbishing the Bridge’s watchman and operator
houses, (5) upgrading the mechanical, electrical, and control systems, (6) replacing the steel
deck, and (7) repaving the approach spans and surrounding areas of the Fourth Street Bridge.

On March 10, 2003, subsequent to a competitive bid process, DPW awarded an initial
$16,978,570 construction agreement® to Mitchell Engineering and the Obayashi Corporation
(MEOC), a Joint Venture, for MEOC to construct the Fourth Street Bridge Project. DPW added
change orders totaling $4,703,737 to the MEOC construction agreement, which increased the
total construction agreement to $21,682,307, in order to provide additional steel rehabilitation, a
heavier-weight counterweight, the removal of timber piles®, and the reconstruction of the
abutment® supporting the south end of the Fourth Street Bridge. Approval of the original
$16,978,570 construction agreement was not required by the Board of Supervisors because
pursuant to Section 9.118(b) of the City Charter, construction agreements are not subject to
Board of Supervisors approval. Approval of the $4,703,737 in change orders, in accordance with
Section 6.22(H) of the City’s Administrative Code was subject to approval by the Mayor and the
Controller. All funds for the Fourth Street Bridge Project were subject to appropriation approval
by the Board of Supervisors.

! The Fourth Street Bridge is a drawbridge that uses a counterweight to raise and lower the drawbridge.

2 In addition to the initial $16,978,570 construction agreement, DPW budgeted a ten percent construction
contingency of $1,697,857 for the Fourth Street Bridge Project. A total of $4,703,737 in change orders, which
included the $1,697,857 construction contingency, was added to the MEOC construction agreement, increasing the
total construction agreement to $21,682,307.

® Timber piles are cylindrical timber columns driven into the channel bottom (bay mud and bedrock) to support the
vertical load of the Bridge.

* An abutment supports the end of the bridge, such that the bridge loads are transferred to the foundation.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-2



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

Construction of the Fourth Street Bridge Project commenced on April 28, 2003 and was
completed on May 1, 2006, approximately three years later, which was 555 days subsequent to
the required completion date of October 23, 2004.

The Fourth Street Bridge re-opened to traffic on September 1, 2006. Ms. Peg Divine, Deputy
Manager of the Bureau of Engineering at DPW, states that because MEOC could not provide
bridge operations training to DPW’s bridge operators until after 60 days of completing
construction, the Fourth Street Bridge re-opening was delayed until September 1, 2006.

As a result of construction delays, MEOC claimed that it incurred costs of $21,470,436 in excess
of the $21,682,307 which was previously paid by DPW to MEOC under the construction
agreement. In March and May of 2006, MEOC and DPW entered into two separate mediations
to resolve MEOC'’s claims. According to Ms. Louise Simpson of the City Attorney’s Office,
MEOC’s and DPW’s attempts to mediate the dispute were unsuccessful.

Subsequently, on February 29, 2008, MEOC filed a lawsuit against the City in an amount not
less than $20,000,000, to recover its additional costs of $21,470,436 that MEOC alleges it
incurred and was not paid by the City, plus penalties and interest. Subsequently, the City
Attorney’s Office filed a cross-complaint against MEOC and Arch Insurance Company,
MEOC’s surety bond provider®, for breach of contract and the recovery of liquidated damages
totaling $14,115,000 because of the 555-day delay caused by MEOC in completing the Fourth
Street Bridge Project.

After continued unsuccessful attempts to settle the City’s and MEOC’s claims, MEOC
proceeded with its lawsuit against the City. As a result, Ms. Simpson states that the City
Attorney and DPW are requesting $2,809,000 of additional General Fund monies at this time in
order to provide legal services to defend the City in this case.

On January 28, 2011, the Santa Clara Superior Court® cancelled the original trial date of May 31,
2011 and scheduled a trial setting conference on March 11, 2011 to set a new trial date. Ms.
Simpson advises that while the trial may commence as early as June 2011 and end in August
2011, based on an anticipated trial length of 12 weeks, the trial is more likely to occur in the fall
of 2011, during FY 2011-2012.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

The proposed ordinance would appropriate $2,809,000 from the City’s General Fund Reserve to
DPW for litigation expenses related to the Santa Clara Superior Court case, Mitchell
Engineering/Obayashi Corporation v. City and County of San Francisco, pertaining to the Fourth
Street Bridge Project. Of the total requested $2,809,000 supplemental appropriation, (a)
$300,000 would pay for DPW’s staff to assist the City Attorney’s Office, including providing

> Arch Insurance Company provided the City’s required surety bonds for the Fourth Street Bridge Project. The
surety bonds required Arch Insurance to guarantee completion of the Project and payment of the subcontractors and
vendors, in the event that MEOC failed to complete the Project.

® Bay Area Reinforcing, Inc., MEOC’s subcontractor, originally filed a lawsuit in the Superior Court of San Mateo
County against MEOC because Obayashi Corporation, a joint venture partner, had its principal place of business in
San Mateo County. MEOC then filed a cross-complaint against the City in San Mateo County. The City
subsequently filed a cross-complaint against MEOC and Arch Insurance, and filed a motion to change the venue to a
neutral location, which was granted, and the Superior Court of San Mateo County moved the trial to Santa Clara
County.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-3



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

information for (i) discovery responses, (ii) deposition preparation, and (iii) other trial
preparation, and (b) the remaining $2,509,000 would pay for a DPW work order with the City
Attorney’s Office for the City Attorney’s costs, including (i) City Attorney staff, (ii) written
discovery, (iii) document scanning, coding, and production, (iv) witness depositions, (v) trial
motions, (vi) trial audio/visual preparation, (vii) travel costs, and (viii) trial (expected 12 week
length).

According to Ms. Simpson, the City Attorney considers the detailed plans for the trial
preparation and trial by the City Attorney’s Office and DPW, and the related expenditures, to be
privileged and confidential. As such, Ms. Simpson provided the Budget and Legislative Analyst,
on a confidential basis, with a budget for the subject requested $2,809,000 supplemental
appropriation. Ms. Simpson advises that the City Attorney would also provide such budget
details to the Budget and Finance Committee on a confidential basis, if the Budget and Finance
Committee makes such a request.

In December of 2010, the Santa Clara Superior Court set an original trial date for May 31, 2011.
The City Attorney and DPW began trial preparation for the case on approximately December 1,
2010, subsequent to continued unsuccessful attempts to settle the City’s and MEOC’s claims.
Subsequently, MEOC proceeded with its lawsuit against the City. As a result, the City will
expend an estimated $319,740, or 11.4 percent of the requested $2,809,000, including an
estimated $250,000 by the City Attorney’s Office and an estimated $69,740 by DPW, for the
period retroactive to December 1, 2010 through March 8, 2011 for costs related to the litigation.

Therefore, the proposed supplemental appropriation ordinance should be amended to provide for
retroactive authorization of expenditures.

FISCAL IMPACTS

The proposed supplemental appropriation request of $2,809,000 would be funded with monies
from the City’s $25,000,000 General Fund Reserve. If the proposed $2,809,000 supplemental
appropriation request is approved, the City’s $25,000,000 General Fund Reserve would be
reduced to $22,191,000.

In response to inquiries by the Budget and Legislative Analyst regarding the use of alternative
funding sources other than the General Fund Reserve for the subject supplemental
appropriation, according to Ms. Divine, although Federal, State, and local sources funded the
Fourth Street Bridge Project, such funds cannot be expended on the subject litigation expenses
because (1) the use of the Federal and State funds is limited by Federal and State regulations and
(2) the remaining local funds of an estimated $85,000, all City General Fund monies, cannot be
expended because the California State Department of Transportation (Caltrans) has not
conducted its audit of the Fourth Street Bridge Project and may find some Project expenditures
ineligible for Federal and State Highway funding. Furthermore, Ms. Monique Zmuda, Deputy
City Controller, states that the City’s FY 2010-2011 $11,000,000 General Fund Litigation
Reserve is not being proposed to fund the subject supplemental appropriation because the
Litigation Reserve is generally used to pay for judgments, claims, and settlements. According to
Mr. Leo Levenson, the Controller’s Director of Budget, Analysis, and Reconciliation, as of the
writing of this report, the Litigation Reserve has a FY 2010-2011 balance of $2,800,000.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-4



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 2, 2011

The Budget and Legislative Analyst notes that given that the anticipated trial is not scheduled to
begin until June of 2011, and possibly later, a portion of the unexpended amount of $2,489,260
($2,809,000 requested less $319,740 to be expended through March 8, 2011) will likely be
expended in FY 2011-2012. Mr. Levenson advises that any unexpended funds, as of June 30,
2011, from the requested $2,809,000 supplemental appropriation would automatically carry-
forward from FY 2010-2011 to FY 2011-2012. In the event that there are unexpended funds at
the conclusion of litigation, Mr. Levenson states that such funds would be returned to the City’s
General Fund.

The City Attorney’s Office and DPW also advise that, in addition to this subject request of
$2,809,000, an estimated additional $1,236,991 in General Fund monies, including $1,075,000
for the City Attorney’s Office and $161,991 for DPW, associated with the subject litigation, will
be requested in the City’s FY 2011-2012 annual budget.

According to Ms. Divine, pursuant to the grant agreements that the City has with the various
Federal, State, and local entities that funded the Fourth Street Bridge Project, any monies that the
City might recover from the subject litigation would be distributed to the various Federal, State,
and local entities’, depending on the proportion of funding each source contributed to the Fourth
Street Bridge Project. To the extent that monies are returned to the City, such monies could
potentially reimburse the City’s General Fund® up to the subject requested $2,809,000. However,
according to Ms. Simpson, the construction agreement between MEOC and DPW did not include
a provision entitling the prevailing party, in a breach of contract dispute, to recover attorney’s
fees. Therefore, the City has no legal basis to seek recovery of its attorney’s fees from MEOC in
this case.

Ms. Simpson states that if the City reaches a settlement agreement or does not prevail in the
subject litigation, the City will request funds from Caltrans, which administers Federal funds, up
to a maximum of 80 percent, to pay any settlement or judgment amounts resulting from the
subject litigation, with the remaining balance of at least 20 percent to be paid by the City, subject
to appropriation approval by the Board of Supervisors.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Amend the proposed ordinance to provide for retroactivity.

2. Approval of the proposed ordinance, as amended, is a policy decision for the Board of
Supervisors.

" Local funding sources for the Fourth Street Bridge Project included City General Funds, San Francisco County
Transportation Authority % cent Sales Taxes, Earthquake Safety Bonds, and Street Improvement Bonds.
& An estimated $3,636,750 of General Fund revenues were used to fund the Fourth Street Bridge Project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
4-5



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

cc: Supervisor Chu
Supervisor Mirkarimi
Supervisor Kim
Supervisor Wiener
President Chiu
Supervisor Avalos
Supervisor Campos
Supervisor Cohen
Supervisor Elsbernd
Supervisor Farrell
Supervisor Mar
Clerk of the Board
Cheryl Adams
Controller
Greg Wagner

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

4-6

H

MARCH 2, 2011

V. Jo

ey M. Rose

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST




	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 



